

17-10676-AA

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN FINNEGAN & JOAN FINNEGAN,

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

TRAVIS A. GREAVES
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS (202) 514-4343

ANDREW M. WEINER (202) 305-2701

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

C-1 of 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement | C-1 |
| Statement regarding oral argument..... | i |
| Table of contents..... | v |
| Table of authorities | v |
| Statement of jurisdiction..... | xix |
| Statement of the issues | 1 |
| Statement of the case | 2 |
| A. Course of proceedings and disposition in the court below | 2 |
| B. Statement of the facts | 5 |
| 1. Taxpayers hire Duane Howell to prepare their tax returns | 5 |
| 2. The tax returns prepared by Howell..... | 6 |
| 3. Howell’s indictment and guilty plea | 9 |
| 4. The Tax Court proceedings | 12 |
| C. Statement of the standard or scope of review..... | 14 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Summary of argument | 15 |
| Argument | 18 |
| I. Taxpayers waived any argument that the fraud exception under I.R.C. § 6501(c)(1) requires fraud by the taxpayer himself | 18 |
| II. The Tax Court was correct in holding that the fraud exception under I.R.C. § 6501(c)(1) applies to taxpayers’ fraudulent returns that Howell prepared with the intent to evade tax..... | 29 |
| A. The fraud exception does not require fraud by the taxpayer..... | 30 |
| 1. The plain language of the statute imposes no such requirement, and doing so would undermine its purpose..... | 30 |
| 2. Courts have long interpreted the fraud exception in accordance with its plain language..... | 35 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| B. Taxpayers’ arguments that the fraud exception requires fraud by the taxpayer do not withstand scrutiny..... | 40 |
| 1. Taxpayers’ tortured reading of the statute is demonstrably incorrect..... | 40 |
| 2. Taxpayers’ reliance on the original version of the fraud exception in the Revenue Act of 1918 is misplaced..... | 41 |
| 3. Taxpayers’ reliance on other Code provisions is analytically dubious and unhelpful in any event..... | 45 |
| 4. Taxpayers’ remaining arguments, based on a taxpayer’s non-delegable duty and the applicable presumption regarding taxing provisions, are frivolous | 53 |
| III. The Tax Court did not abuse its discretion by admitting evidence of Howell’s fraudulent return practices and his statements against interest..... | 55 |

Page

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | Evidence of Howell’s routine of preparing fraudulent returns with the intent to evade tax support the inference that his preparation of taxpayers’ returns was no different | 55 |
| B. | Howell was unavailable to testify and therefore his prior statements against interest were admissible..... | 58 |
| | Conclusion..... | 64 |
| | Certificate of compliance | 65 |
| | Certificate of service | 66 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.,</i> | |
| 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) | 26, 27 |
| <i>*Allen v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 128 T.C. 37 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ames-Mechelke v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| T.C. Memo. 2013-176, Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 185 (Aug. 1, 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>Arkansas Public Employees Retirement System v. Harman</i> | |
| <i>International Industries, Inc. (In re Harman</i> | |
| <i>International Industries, Inc. Securities Litigation),</i> | |
| 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 25 |
| <i>Arthur v. King,</i> | |
| 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007) | 19, 22 |
| <i>*Badaracco v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 464 U.S. 386 (1984) | 31, 32, 33, 34, 51 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ballard v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 740 F.2d 659 (8th Cir. 1984) | 34, 36, 51 |
| <i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Mukamai (In re Egidi),</i> | |
| 571 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>*BASR Partnership v. United States,</i> | |
| 795 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bates v. United States,</i> | |
| 522 U.S. 23 (1997) | 42 |
| <i>Blue Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade County Fla.,</i> | |
| 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016) | 28 |
| <i>Bluebonnet Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. United States,</i> | |
| 466 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Browning v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| T.C. Memo. 2011-261, 2011 Tax Ct. Memo | |
| LEXIS 253 (Nov. 3, 2011) | 37, 49 |
| <i>Bufferd v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 506 U.S. 523 (1993) | 31 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Cain v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 460 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1972)..... | 62 |
| <i>Cavaliere v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> | |
| 996 F.2d 1111 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture,</i> | |
| 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 42 |
| * <i>City Wide Transit, Inc. v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 709 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013) | 23, 34, 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain,</i> | |
| 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 30 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez,</i> | |
| 741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 27 |
| <i>EEOC v. St. Joseph's Hospital, Inc.,</i> | |
| 842 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Eghnayem v. Boston Scientific Corp.,</i> | |
| 873 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Eriksen v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| T.C. Memo. 2012-194 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 194 (Jul. 12, 2012) | 37 |
| <i>Erlenbaugh v. United States,</i> | |
| 409 U.S. 239 (1972) | 46 |
| <i>Etter v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| T.C. Memo. 1991-43, 1991 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 62 (Feb. 5, 1991) | 19 |
| <i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,</i> | |
| 510 U.S. 517 (1994) | 52 |
| <i>Fry v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| No. 91-70560, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 26407 (9th Cir. Oct. 4, 1993) | 36 |
| <i>Gould v. Gould,</i> | |
| 245 U.S. 151 (1917) | 54 |
| <i>Griffin v. Swim-Tech Corp.,</i> | |
| 722 F.2d 677 (11th Cir. 1984) | 20 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Griffith,</i> | |
| 206 F.3d 1389 (11th Cir. 2000) | 42 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> | |
| 513 U.S. 561 (1995) | 45 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,</i> | |
| 793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Alamo Rent-A-Car,</i> | |
| 16 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1994) | 20 |
| <i>Hormel v. Helvering,</i> | |
| 312 U.S. 552 (1941) | 27 |
| <i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.,</i> | |
| 367 U.S. 303 (1961) | 45 |
| <i>L.V. Castle Investment Group, Inc. v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 465 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Leathers v. United States,</i> | |
| 250 F.2d 159 (9th Cir. 1957) | 47 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Leverette v. Louisville Ladder Co.,</i> | |
| 183 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 1999) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 19 |
| <i>Lincoln Gen. Ins. Co v. De La Luz Garcia,</i> | |
| 501 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>*Lucia v. United States,</i> | |
| 474 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1973) | 31, 33, 35, 51 |
| <i>Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees</i> | |
| <i>Retirement Plan,</i> | |
| 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000) | 46 |
| <i>Mincey v. Head,</i> | |
| 206 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2000) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,</i> | |
| 947 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Mungo v. Taylor,</i> | |
| 355 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.,</i> | |
| 529 U.S. 460 (2000) | 26 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>O'Neal v. Kennamer,</i> | |
| 958 F.2d 1044 (11th Cir. 1992) | 20 |
| <i>Parts & Electric Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Electric, Inc.,</i> | |
| 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) | 23 |
| <i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants & Specialties v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 114 T.C. 533 (2000) | 43 |
| <i>Richardson v. Commissioner,</i> | |
| 509 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2007) | 36 |
| <i>Roofing & Sheet Metal Services, Inc. v. La Quinta Motor</i> | |
| <i>Inns, Inc.,</i> | |
| 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Russello v. United States,</i> | |
| 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 42, 46 |
| <i>Tinkoff v. United States,</i> | |
| 86 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1936) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Bisceglia,</i> | |
| 420 U.S. 141 (1975) | 32 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Boyle,</i> | |
| 469 U.S. 241 (1985) | 53-54 |
| <i>United States v. Garris,</i> | |
| 616 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1980) | 61 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> | |
| 520 U.S. 1 (1997) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> | |
| 559 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1977) | 61 |
| <i>United States v. Gordon,</i> | |
| 242 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1957) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Langford,</i> | |
| 647 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2011) | 57 |
| <i>United States v. Lavabit, LLC (In re Under Seal)</i> | |
| 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Scopo,</i> | |
| 861 F.2d 339 (2d Cir. 1988) | 61 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Vanderberg v. Donaldson,</i> 259 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Vannaman v. Commissioner,</i> 54 T.C. 1011 (1970) | 36 |
| <i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt,</i> 546 U.S. 303 (2006) | 46 |
| <i>Weinstein v. Commissioner,</i> 33 B.T.A. 105 (1935)..... | 36 |
| <i>Williamson v. United States,</i> 512 U.S. 594 (1994) | 61, 62 |
| <i>Wright v. Hanna Steel Corp.,</i> 270 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 25 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Statutes: | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| 18 U.S.C.: | |
| § 2 | 11 |
| § 371 | 11 |
| Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.): | |
| § 6110(a) | 55 |
| § 6110(k)(3) | 55 |
| § 6161(b)(3) | 46, 47, 52 |
| § 6213(a) | xix |
| § 6214 | xix |
| § 6501(a) | 4, 12, 30, 40 |
| § 6501(c)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 6501(c)(3) | 32 |
| § 6663 | 43, 47, 49, 50, 51 |
| § 6663(a) | 46, 49 |
| § 6663(c) | 46, 51, 52 |
| *§ 6664(c)(1) | 50, 51 |
| § 6672(a) | 40 |
| § 7201 | 40, 47 |

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

| | |
|-------------------|----------------|
| § 7212..... | 11 |
| § 7442..... | xix |
| § 7454(a) | 46, 47, 48, 49 |
| § 7482(a) | xix |
| § 7482(a)(1)..... | 14 |
| § 7482(b) | xix |
| § 7483..... | xix |
| § 7502..... | xix |
| § 7601..... | 33 |
| § 7602..... | 33 |

Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-254, 40 Stat. 1057:

| | |
|----------------|--------------------|
| § 250(b) | 41, 42, 43, 44, 50 |
| § 250(d) | 41, 42, 43, 44 |
| § 250(g) | 44 |

Revenue Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-98, 42 Stat. 227:

| | |
|----------------|----|
| § 250(f) | 52 |
|----------------|----|

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Revenue Act of 1928, Pub. L. No. 70-562, 45 Stat. 791:

§ 601 48

Miscellaneous:

Adam S. Wallwork, “On the Use and Abuse of Legislative

History in the ‘Preparer Fraud’ Doctrine,” *70 Tax Law*.

403 (Fall 2016)..... 44

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 28

Board of Tax Appeals Rule 20,

reprinted in Notice III-30-1692, 1924 III-2 C.B. 425, 431.... 48

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 13(a)(1)(A) xix

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 59 19

Rule 59(e)..... 20, 21, 22

Rule 60 19

Rule 60(b)..... 20

Rule 60(b)(6) 20

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

| Miscellaneous (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Federal Rules of Evidence: | |
| Rule 406 | 56 |
| Rule 804(b)(3) | 59, 61 |
| Field Service Advice 200104006, 2000 FSA LEXIS 207 | |
| (released Jan. 26, 2001) | 55 |
| Field Service Advice 200126019, 2001 FSA LEXIS 57 | |
| (released June 29, 2001) | 55 |
| Senate Report No. 65-617, | |
| 65th Cong., 3d Sess. (Dec. 6, 1918)..... | 44 |
| Senate Report No. 70-960, | |
| 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 1, 1928) | 48 |
| Tax Court Rules: | |
| Rule 142(b)..... | 49 |
| Rule 161 | 19 |
| Rule 162 | 19, 20 |
